IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 1965, Chapter 916 of the 1965 Session Laws 7 

of North Carolina amended by Chapter 559 of the 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina with 8 

respect to projects wholly self-liquidating in order to more nearly meet the needs of the 9 

institution by increasing the cost allowance from three thousand, four hundred dollars 10 

($3,400.00) to an amount not to exceed three thousand, nine hundred dollars ($3,900.00) per 11 

student occupant. 12 

Sec. 2.  Portions of said Chapter 559 of the 1967 Session Laws, beginning on page 13 

598 of the 1967 Session Laws, and referring to Section 4 of Chapter 916 of the 1965 Session 14 

Laws under the heading of EDUCATION and respective institutional sub-headings as indicated 15